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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4926
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2019

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGSY
4926. SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the total length of roads constructed in the country underPhase-2 of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), State-wise;

(b) the details of the construction of roads completed in terms of percentage in the said phase,
State-wise;

(©) whether Phase-3 of PMGSY has been implemented in the country; and

(d) the names of the States selected under Phase-3 of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana along with the standards and criteria set by the Government under this phase?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): The State-wise details of total length of roads constructed in the Country under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana-II (PMGSY-II), both in terms of Kilometre and percentage (%) are given at Annexure.

(c) & (d): The Government has approved phase-III of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) for consolidation of Through Routes and Major Rural Links connecting habitations, inter-alia, to Gramin Agricultural Markets (GrAMs), Higher Secondary Schools and Hospitals at an estimated cost of Rs. 80,250 crore. All the States are eligible under phase-III of PMGSY. The Government is taking steps for implementation of phase-IIl of PMGSY.
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4926 for 23.07.2019

State-wise details of length completed under PMGSY-I1

# | State(s) Length of l:Oild Length of road works % of length
works sanctioned completed completed
1 | Andhra Pradesh 1,341.073 1,252.071 93.36
2 | Chhattisgarh 2,248.716 2,040.428 90.74
3 | Gujarat 1,180.310 1,171.810 99.28
4 | Haryana 1,042.239 1,015.738 97.46
5 | Jharkhand 1,652.860 0.000 0.00
6 | Karnataka 2,241.178 2,212.433 98.72
7 | Kerala 588.898 434.314 73.75
8 | Madhya Pradesh 5,010.197 3,802.581 75.90
9 | Maharashtra 2,618.906 2,574.731 98.31
10 | Meghalaya 489.960 0.000 0.00
11 | Odisha 3,759.219 8.343 0.22
12 | Punjab 1,342.820 1,316.995 98.08
13 | Rajasthan 3,464.263 3,463.907 99.99
14 | Sikkim 120.992 0.000 0.00
15 | Tamil Nadu 2,940.416 2,434.722 82.80
16 | Tripura 307.233 0.000 0.00
17 | Uttar Pradesh 7,614.283 7,372.740 96.83
18 | West Bengal 2,527.008 0.000 0.00
19 | Telangana 944.075 892.625 94.55
Total: 41,434.646 29,993.438 72.39

